



NO.SRB-COM-MPK/AC-SBA/RO/2020/HBL-01

Dated: March 4th, 2020

ORDER FOR WITHDRAWAL OF SUSPENSION

Name, SNTN & address of the suspended person	Mr. Hussain Bux Lohach Govt. Contractor, (SNTN: 4020348) Village Fazal Mohammad Lohach P.O Khahi Raho Bhiria ,Naushahro Feroze
Category	Contraction Services - 9824.0000
Date of Institution	25-07-2017
Brief Description	Non-compliance of the provisions of section 30 of SST Act, 2011 and rules made thereunder

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

Whereas, M/s Hussain Bux Lohach Govt. Contractor holding SNTN: 4020348, is registered for Sindh sales tax on services, under the service category of "Contraction Services (tariff heading 9824.0000)" and all the person registered for the Sindh Sales Tax on Services under section 24, 24A or 24B are required to e-file true and correct monthly sales tax returns under section 30 of the Sindh Sales Tax on Services Act, 2011 (hereinafter "the Act, 2011") read with rule 13 of the Sindh Sales Tax on Services Rules, 2011 (hereinafter "the Rules, 2011"), for the tax period by the 18th day of the month following the tax period to which it relates. Moreover, the person is also required to deposit due SST amount payable on rendering or providing taxable services in Sindh province, in terms of section 8, 9 and 17 of the Act, 2011 read with rule 14 of the Rules, 2011.

2. Scrutiny of the online SRB profile of the registered person showed that the aforesaid person did not e-file monthly SST returns for the four consecutive tax periods (or more) which is serious violation of section 30 of the Act, 2011 and rules made thereunder.

3. Accordingly, a notice was served upon the registered person under section 25 of the Act, 2011, read with the circular No. 02 of 2013 and rule 10 of the Rules, 2011, whereby, the registration of above noted registered person was suspended for violation of aforementioned statutory provisions of the Act, 2011. Moreover, the registered person was required to comply with relevant provisions of Act, 2011 and rules made thereunder by e-filing of SST returns, failing to which the case was to further proceed for cancellation of registration.

04. The registered person appeared for hearing on 04-03-2020 in the office of the undersigned. Wherein, he stated that he got himself registered with SRB voluntarily but since registration with SRB

SRB: Bunglow No. 1340/1, Opp: Gamma Stadium, M. A Jinnah Road, Mirpurkhas

Page 1 of 2

Liaquat Ali Bajeer
Assistant Commissioner
Sindh Revenue Board

